
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 

November 28, 2022 

Public Service Commission of Utah 
Heber M. Wells Building 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84110 

Attn:  Mr. Gary Widerburg 
          Commission Administrator 

Re:   Docket No. 21-035-26 
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power for Approval of 
the Renewable Energy Contract between PacifiCorp and IHC Health Services, 
Inc. and the Related Agreement with Castle Solar, LLC 
Notice of Renewable Resource Contract Changes 

Dear Commissioners: 

Rocky Mountain Power (“the Company”) hereby notifies the Public Service Commission 
of Utah (“Commission”) that it has made certain amendments to the Renewable Resource 
Contract (“RRC”) between the Company and Castle Solar, LLC (“Seller”) that was previously 
approved by the Commission on June 25, 2021, to purchase, on behalf of Intermountain 
Healthcare Services, Inc. (“Customer”), renewable energy output from the Castle Solar electric 
generation facility located in Emery County, Utah The RRC was originally submitted by the 
Company for Commission approval on April 22, 2021, because of its linkage to the  
Schedule 32 Contract. The Company notifies the Commission that, at Customer’s request and 
with its approval, Company and Seller amended the RRC with the following modifications: 
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These changes do not materially alter the original terms of the contract, nor do they alter 
the RRC contract price, tenor, or energy output of the Castle Solar electric generation facility.  

Please feel free to direct any inquiries regarding this matter to Jana Saba, at  
(801)-220-2823, or, myself at the number indicated above.  

Sincerely, 

Joe Dallas 
Senior Attorney 
Rocky Mountain Power 

cc: Docket No. 21-035-26 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Docket No. 21-035-26 

I hereby certify that on November 28, 2022, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
served by electronic mail to the following: 

Utah Office of Consumer Services 

Michele Beck mbeck@utah.gov 

ocs@utah.gov  

Division of Public Utilities 

dpudatarequest@utah.gov 

Assistant Attorney General 

Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov 

Justin Jetter jjetter@agutah.gov 

Robert Moore rmoore@agutah.gov 

Victor Copeland vcopeland@agutah.gov  

Rocky Mountain Power 

Data Request Response Center datarequest@pacificorp.com 

Jana Saba jana.saba@pacificorp.com 
utahdockets@pacificorp.com 

Carla Scarsella carla.scarsella@pacificorp.com 

_____________________________ 
Santiago Gutierrez 
Coordinator, Regulatory Operations 
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